
Section 1160.60  Application for Licensure by Endorsement 

a)	An applicant seeking licensure in Illinois who is licensed/registered under the laws of another jurisdiction shall file an application with the Division, on forms provided by the Division, that includes: 

1)	Proof of successful completion of the examination set forth in Section 1160.20; 

2)	Certification from the state or territory of the United States in which the applicant was originally licensed, and the states in which the applicant is currently licensed, stating: 

A)	The time during which the applicant was licensed/registered in that jurisdiction; 

B)	Whether the file on the applicant contains any record of disciplinary actions taken or pending; 

3)	Proof of current certification in CPR and AED or its equivalent based on American Red Cross or American Heart Association standards.

b)	An applicant licensed in another state who has applied in writing to the Division for licensure by endorsement may practice in accordance with the provisions of Section 4(8) of the Act. This temporary right to act as an athletic trainer shall expire 6 months after the filing of the written application with the Department, upon the withdrawal of the application for licensure under this Act, when the applicant has received a license from the Department, or upon delivery of a notice of intent to deny the application by the Department, whichever occurs first.  Practicing after denial of an application or beyond the 6 months shall be considered the unlicensed practice of athletic training.

c)	The Division may request additional information to determine if the requirements in the state or territory of original licensure were substantially equivalent to the requirements then in effect in Illinois or to determine whether the requirements of another state or territory, together with education and professional experience qualifications of the applicant, are substantially equivalent to the requirements in Illinois at the time of application. 

d)	The Division shall either issue a license by endorsement to the applicant or notify him/her of the reasons for the denial of the application. 
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